

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No.: SC06-333

CAUSEWAY VISTA, INC.,

Respondent.

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Raymond T. Elligett, Jr., Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 261939  
Schropp, Buell & Elligett, P.A.  
3003 W. Azeele Street, Suite 100  
Tampa, Florida 33609  
Tel: (813) 874-2600  
Fax: (813) 874-1760

David W. Holloway, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 304750  
Tileston, Simon & Holloway, P.A.  
215 Imperial Boulevard, Suite B-1  
Lakeland, Florida 33803  
Tel: (863) 647-5605  
Fax: (863) 647-3284

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I.    NO OBJECTION BEFORE THE JURY IS DISCHARGED IS  
          REQUIRED FOR AN ERROR IN THE SUBSTANCE OF THE  
          VERDICT OR FOR AN INADEQUATE VERDICT. IF AN  
          OBJECTION IS TO BE REQUIRED FOR AN  
          “INCONSISTENT” VERDICT BEFORE THE JURY IS  
          DISCHARGED, IT SHOULD ONLY BE FOR AN  
          INCONSISTENCY THAT APPEARS ON THE FACE OF THE  
          VERDICT, AND NOT AN ALLEGED INCONSISTENCY  
          WITH EVIDENCE OR THE MANIFEST WEIGHT OF THE  
          EVIDENCE ..... 5

        A.    Introduction and Standard of Review..... 5

        B.    Florida decisions hold that a party does not need to  
              object to an inadequate verdict before the jury is  
              discharged..... 5

        C.    This Court has held that no objection is required where  
              the defect in a verdict is one of substance rather than  
              form..... 10

        D.    If an objection to an inconsistency is to be required  
              before the jury is discharged, the inconsistency must  
              appear on the face of the verdict, and not be an alleged  
              “inconsistency” with evidence..... 13

E. “Inconsistent” product liability verdict cases support a rule that permits a new trial for this inadequate verdict..... 19

F. Under any of several appropriate bright line tests, the new trial order for Causeway Vista will be affirmed..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Daugherty</i> , 638 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) .....	15
<i>Allstate Insurance Company v. Manasse</i> , 681 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996), <i>reversed on other grounds</i> , 707 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 1998) .....	22
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Price</i> , 46 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1950) .....	11, 12
<i>Avakian v. Burger King Corporation</i> , 719 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998) .....	passim
<i>Causeway Vista, Inc. v. State Department of Transportation</i> , 918 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	2, 12, 18, 21
<i>Cocca v. Smith</i> , 821 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	17, 18
<i>Cowart v. Kendall United Methodist Church</i> , 476 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) .....	6, 15
<i>Cowen v. Thornton</i> , 621 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) .....	6
<i>Crawford v. DiMicco</i> , 216 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968) .....	16
<i>Deklyen v. Truckers World, Inc.</i> , 867 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004) .....	6
<i>Florida Department of Transportation v. Stewart</i> , 844 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003) .....	7, 8, 22

<i>General Motors Acceptance Corporation v. Judge of Circuit Court</i> , 102 Fla. 924, 136 So. 621 (Fla. 1931) .....	11
<i>Hendelman v. Lion Country Safari</i> , 609 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	7, 9
<i>Higbee v. Dorigo</i> , 66 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1953) .....	12
<i>Howard v. Perez</i> , 707 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) .....	6
<i>Lindquist v. Covert</i> , 279 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) .....	8, 9
<i>Moorman v. American Safety Equipment</i> , 594 So. 2d 795 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	19, 20
<i>Murphy v. International Robotic Systems</i> , 766 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 2000) .....	23
<i>Nissan Motor Co., Ltd. v. Alvarez</i> , 891 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004), <i>review denied</i> , 917 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2005) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Nix v. Summitt</i> , 52 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 1951) .....	passim
<i>North American Catamaran Racing Association, Inc. v. McCollister</i> , 480 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 5th DCA 1985) .....	19, 20
<i>Partyka v. Florida Department of Transportation</i> , 606 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) .....	21
<i>Scott v. Sims</i> , 874 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) .....	6, 14
<i>Shell v. State Road Department</i> , 135 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1961) .....	24

*Simpson v. Stone*,  
662 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995)..... 24

*State Department of Transportation v. Denmark*,  
366 So. 2d 476 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979).....7, 8, 9, 22
